effect to the Hon’ble ITAT order dated 13 August 2024, through orders dated 23 January 2026 and 28 
January 2026.  

As per the orders referred above, the aggregate amount refundable to the Bank for the AY 2011-12, AY 
2012-13 and AY 2013-14 including interest u/s 244A of the Income-tax Act is ₹ 686,31,48,368 /- (Rupees 
Six hundred eighty-six crore thirty-one lakh forty-eight thousand three hundred sixty-eight only). 

You are requested to take the above information on record.  

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 
For The Federal Bank Limited 

Samir P Rajdev 
Company Secretary